Agreement, the maximum amount payable pursuant to this Agreement shall not shall not exceed 
of the sum of EIGHT MILLION DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($8,000,000.00) 
(“Maximum Contract Amount”).  The Maximum Contract Amount includes an insurance policy 
premium, of FIVE MILLION NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS 
AND ZERO CENTS ($5,954,000.00), a loss fund of ONE MILLION SIX HUNDRED FIFTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($1,650,000.00), and a broker fee of THREE 
HUNDRED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($396,000.00) as 
described in Exhibit B, Pricing and Rates.   

B. Limited Obligation of City.  The obligations of the City under this Agreement 
shall extend only to monies appropriated and encumbered for the purposes of this Agreement. 
Contractor acknowledges and understands the City does not by this Agreement irrevocably pledge